Agenda

3

aa a

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

www.oxford.gov.uk

West Area Planning Committee

This meeting will be held on:

Date: Tuesday 9 March 2021
Time: 3.00 pm
Place: Zoom - Remote meeting

For further information please contact:

Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee
Services Officer

@ 01865 252402 >4 democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.

e may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the
committee’s rules

e may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol
Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.

View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk.
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings

Committee Membership
Councillors: Membership 9: Quorum 5: substitutes are permitted.

Councillor Colin Cook (Chair) Jericho and Osney;
Councillor Michael Gotch (Vice-Chair) Summertown,;
Councillor Tiago Corais Littlemore; apologies
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;

Councillor Richard Howlett Carfax;

Councillor Dan lley-Williamson Holywell;

Councillor Richard Tarver Iffley Fields;
Councillor Louise Upton North;

Councillor Elizabeth Wade Wolvercote;
Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; substitute

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these
roles.

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued
the formal decision notice.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



Agenda

Pages

Planning applications - background papers and
additional information

To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information
relating to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the
relevant Planning Reference number in the box.

Any additional information received following the publication of this
agenda will be reported and summarised at the meeting.

1 Apologies for absence and substitutions
2 Declarations of interest

3 20/01898/FUL: The Irving Building, Hertford Street, 13 - 54
Oxford, OX4 3AJ

Site address: The Irving Building, Hertford Street, Oxford, OX4
3AJ

Proposal: Change of use to a mixed business (Use Class B1)
and non-residential institutions (Use Class D1).
Erection of a single storey side and rear extension
to create a community building (Use Class D1).
Erection of to 9no. buildings to create 3 x 3 bed 6 x
2 bed apartments (Use Class C3). Provision of car
parking, bin and bike stores.

Recommendation:
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12
of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services
to:
¢ Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the
report including such refinements, amendments, additions

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued
the formal decision notice.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/

and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services
considers reasonably necessary

21/00316/POM: 8 Hollybush Row, Oxford, Oxfordshire,

8 Hollybush Row, Oxford, Oxfordshire, RG1 1JH

Discharge of legal agreement attached to planning
permission 16/03189/FUL (Demolition of existing
public house. Erection of a four storey building to
create 7 flats (5 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed flats (Use
Class C3)). Provision of bin and cycle store.) to
modify affordable housing contribution.

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. Approve the discharge of the legal agreement for the reasons

given in the report; and

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services

e Finalise the recommended Deed of Release under section
106A(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and

other enabling powers as set out in the report.

e Complete the Deed of Release referred to above.

4
RG1 1JH
Site address:
Proposal:
Recommendation:
to:
5

OX2 8FN

Site address:

Proposal:

Recommendation:

20/02303/FUL: Peacock House, Baynhams Drive, Oxford,

Peacock House, Baynhams Drive, Oxford, OX2
8FN

Change of use of ground floor of Block C of the
Wolvercote Paper Mill development from GP
surgery and business use to residential use (Use
Class C3) comprising 5 x 2 bedroom flats and 2 x
1 bedroom flats. Alterations to fenestration at
ground floor. Insertion of 3no. doors to north
elevation and 4no. doors to south elevation.
(Amended plans and additional information)

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

55 -64

65 - 208

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued

the formal decision notice.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report,
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12
of the report and grant planning permission, subject to:

e the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under
section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
and other enabling powers to secure the planning
obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms
which are set out in the report; and

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

e finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the
report including such refinements, amendments, additions
and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services
considers reasonably necessary; and

e finalise the recommended legal agreement under section
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other
enabling powers as set out in the report, including refining,
adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations
detailed in the heads of terms set out in the report
(including to dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce
the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the
planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services
considers reasonably necessary; and

e complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to
above and issue the planning permission.

6 TPO - Hawkswell Gardens (No.2) Tree Preservation 209 -

Order, 2020

Site address:

Proposal:

Recommendation:

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to confirm without
modification the Oxford City Council — Hawkswell Gardens (No.2) TPO,

2020.

216

Land At Hawkswell Gardens near the junction with
King's Cross Road Oxford

To protect, in the interests of public amenity, a
copper beech tree, T.1, and a cedar tree, T.2, that
stand in prominent roadside locations either side
of the entrance road to Hawkswell Gardens from
King’s Cross Road, Summertown, Oxford.

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued

the formal decision notice.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



7 Minutes 217 -
220

Recommendation: to approve the m
[...]
embers of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not
allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to

address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting.

This procedure is detailed in the Annex to part 24 of the Council’s Constitution as
agreed at Council in January 2020.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE o™ March 2021
Application number: 20/01898/FUL

Decision due by 9th October 2020

Extension of time TBC

Proposal Change of use to a mixed business (Use Class B1) and

non-residential institutions (Use Class D1). Erection of a
single storey side and rear extension to create a
community building (Use Class D1). Erection of to 9no.
buildings to create 3 x 3 bed 6 x 2 bed apartments (Use
Class C3). Provision of car parking, bin and bike stores.

Site address The Irving Building, Hertford Street, Oxford, Oxfordshire
— see Appendix 1 for site plan

Ward Iffley Fields Ward

Case officer Michael Kemp

Agent: Mrs Nicky Brock  Applicant: Mr John Perkins

Reason at Committee The application is for a residential development of over 5
dwellings

1. RECOMMENDATION
1.1. West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1.1.1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to
the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant
planning permission; and

1.1.2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

e Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary;

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1.This report considers a planning application relating to a development
comprising 9 residential dwellings, consisting of 3x3 bed houses and 6x2 bed
flats. The proposals also include a single sto
[...]
se Officer Natalie Dobraszczyk

Agent: Mr Nik Lyzba Applic Robin Swailes Design and
ant: Development.

Reason at Committee: Maodification to a legal agreement.

1. RECOMMENDATION
1.1. West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

(a) Approve the discharge of the legal agreement for the reasons given in the
report; and

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

1. Finalise the recommended Deed of Release under section 106A(1)(a) of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in
this report.

2. Complete the Deed of Release referred to above.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. This report considers the proposed discharge of the S106 legal agreement that
accompanies approval 16/03189/FUL, to remove the requirement for an
affordable housing contribution. It concludes that this would be acceptable.

2.2. The key matters for assessment set out in this report include the following:

o Affordable Housing.

3. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS



3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

The application site and its surroundings are located within the city centre, the
West End (city centre commercial area) and within the Central Conservation
Area. The area is of a predominantly mixed-use in character with built form

comprising of both domestic brick terraces of two and three storeys, and
larger commercial buildings.

The application property is a part two-storey, partly single-storey building. The
building comprises a roof-shape that is pitched with two end-gables,
constructed of glazed red brick, dark grey plain roof tiles, and painted timber

cladding. The upper floor has three windows with a painted pebbledash finish
to the upper floor elevation.

To the immediate north of the site is King Charles House, a part three, part
four storey building which provides commercial office accommodation. To the
south is no.44 St. Thomas Street which is a two storey non-designated
heritage asset which has been converted into residential dwellings. Bounding
the
[...]
Councillor Tarver Councillor Upton

Councillor Wade

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:
Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services

Gill Butter, Principal Heritage Officer

Felicity Byrne, Principal Planner

Natalie Dobraszczyk, Development Manager Team Leader
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer

Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader

Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager
James Paterson, Senior Planning Officer

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor Corais sent apologies.
Substitutes are shown above.

62. Declarations of interest

General

ClIr Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation Trust
and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the
Committee. He said that he was approaching all of the applications with an open mind,

99



would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a
decision.

Cllr Upton stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation Trust
and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, she had taken no part in those
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the
Committee. She said that she was approaching all of the applications with an open
mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before
coming to a decision.

Cllr Gotch stated that as a member of the Oxford Preservation Trust and as a member
of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those organisations’ discussions or
decision making regarding the applications before the Committee. He said that he was
approaching all of the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments
and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

Cllr Wade stated that as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, sh
[...]
 from GP surgery and business use to
residential use (Use Class C3) comprising 5 x 2 bedroom flats and 2 x 1 bedroom flats;
alterations to fenestration at ground floor; insertion of 3 doors to north elevation and 4
doors to south elevation (amended plans and additional information) at Peacock
House, Baynhams Drive, Oxford, OX2 8FN.

The Planning Officer reported the receipt of four additional objections, reiterating
already raised planning matters, and one additional document from the applicant.

Christopher Harman (local resident) and Christopher Gowers (resident and
representing Oxfordshire Neighbourhoods and Villages Trust Ltd) spoke objecting to
the application. They raised concerns about the affordability to a GP practice of the
rental and fitting out costs of an empty unit; that they had heard that proposed rental
costs were high, and that they did not accept that the applicant had explored all
possible options for a community or commercial use with local community groups
including the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Forum.

Paul Comerford and Vikki Roe, representing the applicant, answered questions from
the committee.

The Committee considered all the information put before it, and noted a lack of clarity
and information about:
e The actual proposed rent for the commercial unit and the surgery, given the
difference between the rental charges mentioned by the objectors and the

‘peppercorn rent’ alluded to in the report;

e Confirmation of the CCG’s view on whether the surgery space was needed for a
GP practice and if so what factors were stopping its acquisition;

103
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



e Evidence of marketing and discussions with potential both commercial or
community occupiers;

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee
agreed to defer further consideration of the application to a future meeting.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:

Defer consideration until a future meeti
[...]
ervation Area and this harm is not outweighed by
the public benefits attributed to the development which would be contrary to the
requirements of Paragraph 196 of the NPPF and Policies DH1 and DH3 of the
Oxford Local Plan 2036. The retention of these solar panels for a temporary period
would not mitigate this identified less-than-substantial harm, which has been
established as a result of their installation, and will not be altered over the lifetime of
the temporary permission. In accordance with the advice set out within the National
Planning Practice Guidance, there would be no justification to grant a temporary
period to assess the effect of the development on the conservation area over this
period given the effect of this harm will not change over the temporary period, and
given it is clearly contrary to national and local plan planning policy, which is also
not expected to change by the end of that period, and as concluded in the recent
appeal decision.

67. Minutes

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December
2020 as a true and accurate record.

68. Forthcoming applications

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

105
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



69. Dates of future meetings

The Committee noted the dates.
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 6.15 pm

L0d 4 T- 1| S Date: Tuesday 9 February 2021

When decisions take effect:

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal
decision notice is issued

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.

106
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



i

£ 1 B3

E &

BB E 3

it F E 3 K 3

 AAm e = /A?

- (£2k Aviordscie ov SiE +

f_??ﬂo LEL oW Sk chavsé (‘f-)—“ fZ.Z{z,)

DATED /o< SehremEer 20/ 7

THE CHANCELLOR MASTERS AND
SCHOLARS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
OXFORD

and
THE OXFORD CITY COUNCIL
and

THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

AGREEMENT

under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
[...]
 making the Order:

4.1.To protect, in the interests of public amenity, a copper beech tree, T.1, and a
cedar tree, T.2, that stand in prominent roadside locations either side of the
entrance road to Hawkswell Gardens from King’'s Cross Road, Summertown,
Oxford. The trees are visually attractive, offering a range of ornamental
attributes and environmental services which vary according to the seasons and
therefore make a valuable contribution to the appearance and character of this
part of the local suburban environment. It is expedient in the interests of
amenity to make the Tree Preservation Order because the trees overhang
gardens of neighbouring properties and are at risk of having branches cut back
to the boundary to the detriment of their appearance and amenity value.

5. Representations Received:

5.1.0ne objection in respect of the protection of the cedar tree from 85 Lonsdale
Road: summary of key objections raised,;

210



Tree has been identified as being in distressed condition and not in best of
health in the past and the location is not suitable for healthy life of this
species;

Tree is of substantial size, such that it imposes a substantial threat to the
superstructure and foundations of adjacent built structures, which include a
garage and an open-electricity sub-station;

Tree will require significant maintenance in the future to avoid damage to

property and potential safety issues.

6. Officers Assessment:
6.1. Amenity: Both the copper beech and cedar trees are large (approximately

18m and 15m tall, respectively), mature specimens that stand in prominent
roadside locations either side of the access road into Hawkswell Gardens
from King’s Cross Road, Summertown, Oxford. The trees are both visually
attractive, offering a range of ornamental attributes and environmental
services which vary according to the seasons and they therefore make a
valuable contribution to the appearance and character of the local
suburban environment.

6.2. Suitability: Nei
[...]
r Cook (Chair) Councillor Gotch (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Howlett
Councillor lley-Williamson Councillor Tanner (for Councillor Corais)
Councillor Tarver Councillor Upton

Councillor Wade

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:

Jennifer Coppock, Senior Planner

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer

Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager
James Paterson, Senior Planning Officer

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor Corais sent apologies. Substitutes are shown above.

70. Declarations of interest
General

ClIr Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation Trust
and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the
Committee. He said that he was approaching all of the applications with an open mind,
would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a
decision.

ClIr Upton stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation Trust
and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, she had taken no part in those
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the
Committee. She said that she was approaching all of the applications with an open
mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before
coming to a decision.

Cllr Gotch stated that as a member of the Oxford Preservation Trust and as a member
of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those organisations’ discussions or
decision making regarding the applications before the Committee. He said that he was
approaching all of the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments
and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

217



Cllr Wade stated that as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, she had taken no 
[...]
of parapet wall, removal of fire escape and seating box to the north elevation.
Alterations to the fire escape ramp to the south elevation and alterations to the link
structure to Lynam Hall. Reduction in roof mounted PV solar panels and rooflights
(amended description) at the Dragon School, Bardwell Road, Oxford, OX2 6SS.

The Planning Officer corrected the last sentence in paragraph 6.12 of the report to
read: The proposed units measure approximately 1.5m in width and 1.5m in depth with
a slight increased height of 10cm.

James Roach and Lucy Smith (representing the applicant) attended to answer
questions from the Committee.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee
agreed with the officer's recommendation to approve the application.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 20/02434/VAR for the reasons given in the report and
subject to the required planning conditions and informatives set out in section 12 of
the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended
conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments,
additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably
necessary.

74. Minutes

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January
2021 as a true and accurate record.

75. Forthcoming applications

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

76. Dates of future meetings

The Committee noted the dates and that the March and April meetings would start at
3.00pm.

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 3.50 pm
Chair ....ccoviiiiiiiieeen Date: Tuesday 9 March 2021

When decisions take effect:

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal
decision notice is issued

Details are in the Council’s Con

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Remote meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the 
West Area Planning Committee
on Tuesday 9 March 2021 

Committee members present:

	 Councillor Cook (Chair)
	Councillor Gotch (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Hollingsworth
	Councillor Tanner (for Councillor Corais)

	Councillor Tarver
	Councillor Upton

	Councillor Wade
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services

Natalie Dobraszczyk, Development Manager Team Leader

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer

Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader

Mike Kemp, Principal  Planning Officer

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager

Apologies:

Councillors Corais, Howlett and Iley-Williamson sent apologies.

Substitutes are shown above.

<AI1>

77. Declarations of interest 

General 

Cllr Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the Committee. He said that he was approaching all of the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.
Cllr Upton stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, she had taken no part in those organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the Committee. She said that she was approaching all of the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

Cllr Gotch stated that as a member of the Oxford Preservation Trust and as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the Committee. He said that he was approaching all of the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

Cllr Wade stated that as a member of the Oxford Civic Society, she had taken no part in the organisation’s discussions or decision making regarding the applications before the Committee. She said that she was approaching all of the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

</AI1>

<AI2>

78. 20/01898/FUL: The Irving Building, Hertford Street, Oxford, OX4 3AJ 

The Committee considered an application for change of use to a mixed business (Use Class B1) and non-residential institutions (Use Class D1); erection of a single storey side and rear extension to create a community building (Use Class D1); erection of buildings to create 3 x 3 bed and 6 x 2 bed apartments (Use Class C3); and provision of car parking, bin and bike stores at The Irving Building, Hertford Street, Oxford, OX4 3AJ.

The Planning Officer:

· Reported that the houses and flats would be car free as expected in an area with a CPZ (controlled parking zone)

· Recommended Condition 21 amended to read ‘fitted with obscured glazing and fixed shut to a minimum height of 1.7 metres and this shall be retained as obscured, fixed shut glazing at this minimum height’.
Catherine King (the headteacher at Comper School) and County Councillor Damien Haywood spoke objecting to the application.

Liz Hume (representing the applicant) and Nicky Brock (the agent) spoke in support of the application. 

The Committee asked questions of the officers to clarify matters including but not restricted to the impact of the proposed church hall on the two heritage assets of the Comper School and the Irving Building and the open setting between the two buildings; the public benefit to the church and the wider community; parking and traffic related to use of the community spaces and future residents eligibility for parking permits; and overshadowing of the play spaces associated with the Comper School caused by the proposed hall. 

The Committee debated the proposal, focussing on but not confined to the degree of ‘less than substantial harm’ caused to the designated heritage asset of Comper School and the non-designated heritage asset of the Irving Building balanced against the community benefits of the proposed side extension (hall and lift shaft) and alterations to the Irving Building.

On a proposal to accept the officer’s recommendation of approval (with the conditions listed in the report, with condition 21 amended as referred to above, and an additional condition regarding non-eligibility of the new dwellings for parking permits) being seconded and put to the vote, the Committee voted against the proposal.

The Committee considered a proposal to refuse the application because the level of less than substantial harm which would be caused to the setting and heritage significance of the Comper School and Irving Building by the loss of the gap and change of spatial connection between the buildings was not outweighed by the public benefits arising from the provision of new community space within the proposed church hall and the enhancements to the provision of community and office space within the Irving Building.

On a motion to refuse the application for the reasons above being seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed to refuse planning permission for these reasons.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

Refuse planning permission for application 20/01898/FUL for the following reason:

The proposed church hall and lift tower by reason of its scale and siting would erode the spatial connection between the Comper School and Irving Building which would result in less than substantial harm to the significance of the Comper School, a designated heritage asset and the Irving Building, a non-designated local heritage asset, and this would not be outweighed by the public benefits associated with the provision of the new community space within the church hall and the Irving Building and the provision of office space within the Irving Building, contrary to Paragraphs 196 and 197 of the NPPF and Policies DH3 and DH5 of the Oxford Local Plan 2016-2036. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

79. 21/00316/POM: 8 Hollybush Row, Oxford, Oxfordshire, RG1 1JH 

The Committee considered a report recommending the discharge of the legal agreement attached to planning permission 16/03189/FUL (Demolition of existing public house. Erection of a four storey building to create 7 flats (5 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed flats (Use Class C3)). Provision of bin and cycle store.) to modify the affordable housing contribution for the site at 8 Hollybush Row, Oxford, RG1 1JH.

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.
The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1.
approve the discharge of the legal agreement for the reasons given in the report; and 
2.
delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

•
finalise the recommended Deed of Release under section 106A(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the report.

•
complete the Deed of Release referred to in the report.

</AI3>

<AI4>

80. 20/02303/FUL: Peacock House, Baynhams Drive, Oxford, OX2 8FN 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission, deferred from their meeting of 19 January 2021 for more information. This was for the change of use of the ground floor of Block C of the Wolvercote Paper Mill development from a GP surgery and business use to residential use (Use Class C3) comprising 5 x 2 bedroom flats and 2 x 1 bedroom flats; alterations to fenestration at ground floor; insertion of 3 doors to north elevation and 4 doors to south elevation. (Amended plans and additional information) at Peacock House, Baynhams Drive, Oxford, OX2 8FN.
Christopher Hardman (local resident) spoke objecting to the application.

Paul Comerford (agent for the applicant) spoke in support of the application. 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it, including that from the Clinical Commissioning Group. After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.
The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
1.
approve application 20/02303/FUL for the reasons given in the report, subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission, subject to:

•
the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in the report; and

2.
delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:

•
finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and

•
finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and

•
complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the planning permission.

</AI4>

<AI5>

81. TPO -  Hawkswell Gardens (No.2) Tree Preservation Order, 2020 

The Committee considered a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect, in the interests of public amenity, a copper beech tree, T.1, and a cedar tree, T.2, that stand in prominent roadside locations either side of the entrance road to Hawkswell Gardens from King’s Cross Road, Summertown, Oxford.

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to confirm without modification the tree preservation order.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to confirm without modification the Oxford City Council – Hawkswell Gardens (No.2) TPO, 2020.

</AI5>

<AI6>

82. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 as a true and accurate record.

</AI6>

<AI7>

83. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

</AI7>

<AI8>

84. Dates of future meetings 

Noted.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 5.00 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Tuesday 13 April 2021
When decisions take effect:

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

b) field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


